## **RESOLUTION No. 15-230**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING JACKELINE ALERS, CORE YOGA, HOLISTIC SYSTEMS, JAZZERCISE, MIND LAB AND CODE EXPLORERS AS SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR THE PROVISION OF RECREATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT: **AUTHORIZING** THE CITY MANAGER TO **ENTER** AGREEMENTS WITH THE RECOMMENDED PROVIDERS. SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY, FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS WITH AN OPTION OF TWO ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL OF FOUR (4) YEARS BASED ON CURRENT PERFORMANCE; **PROGRAM PROVIDING FOR** IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Request for Proposal #2015-27 "Recreational Programs" (the RFP"), for which the City received six (6) submittals by the October 9, 2015 at 11:00a.m. deadline, with all the respondents meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the bids received, the committee determined that the following respondents were responsive to the RFP: Jackeline Alers; Core Yoga; Holistic Systems; Mind Lab; Code Explorers; and Jazzercise; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council approve Jackeline Alers, Core Yoga, Holistic Systems, Mind Lab, Code Explorers and Jazzercise as service providers of recreational programming for the City's parks, and authorize the manager to negotiate and enter into individual agreements with the providers pursuant to the general terms specified herein for a period of two (2) year with an option of two one (1) year renewals for a total of four (4) years; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval of Services.</u> The provision of recreational programming services for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department by Jackeline Alers, Core Yoga, Holistic Systems, Mind Lab, Code Explorers and Jazzercise is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization to Procure Services.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into agreements with the following Providers, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, pursuant to the corresponding general terms.

 Jackeline Alers, Certified Zumba Instructor Service: Zumba Classes

Compensation: 70% instructor / 30% city;

2. Core Yoga

Service: Yoga Classes

Compensation: 70% instructor / 30% city;

 Mind Lab South Florida, LLC Service: Educational Programs

Compensation: 70% instructor / 30% city;

4. Code Explorers, Inc.

Service: Educational Programs

Compensation: 70% instructor / 30% city;

5. Holistic Systems, LLC.

Service: Tai Chi Classes- Senior Citizens (Silver Club)

Compensation: Per Classes Hourly Rate;

6. Jazzercise

Service: Jazzercise Classes

Res. No. 15-230 Page **3** of **3** 

Compensation: 80% instructor / 20% city (due to being responsible for all administrative services); and

on such other terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interests of the City for this term. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to any of the five (5) listed firms.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria		Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga		Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera		Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	1	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	f	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 2 day of December, 2015

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST.

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY